
Date of issue: Tuesday, 2 May 2017

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD
Councillor Sabia Hussain (Chair), Health & Social Care 
Commissioner
Naveed Ahmed (Vice-Chair), Business Representative
Nicola Clemo, Slough Children’s Services Trust
Cate Duffy, Director of Children's Services
Roger Parkin, Interim Chief Executive
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Lise Llewellyn, Strategic Director of Public Health
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
Les O'Gorman, Business Representative
Lloyd Palmer, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
Rachel Pearce, NHS Commissioning Board Representative
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adult Social Care
Superintendent Gavin Wong, Thames Valley Police

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2017 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

AGENDA

PART I

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do 
not have a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 29th Ma
[...]
vices Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2017.

Present:- Councillor Hussain (Chair), Naveed Ahmed (Vice-Chair), Nicola Clemo, 
Rodney D'Costa (deputising for Jo Moxon), Pete Farmer (deputising 
for Lloyd Palmer), Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell, Les O'Gorman, 
Roger Parkin, Colin Pill and Superintendent Wong (until 7.03pm).

Apologies for Absence:- Lloyd Palmer, Jo Moxon, Lise Llewellyn and Alan 
Sinclair

PART 1

52. Declarations of Interest 

In relation to agenda item 8, Colin Pill declared that he was the representative 
of Healthwatch Slough.

53. Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th January 2017 

Resolved –

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

(b) That an Action Progress Report be added as a standing item to future 
agendas, initially comprising the two most recent meetings of the 
Board.

54. Protecting vulnerable children 

The Board received a presentation on Protecting Vulnerable Children from 
Nicola Clemo, Chief Executive of Slough Children’s Services Trust; Nick 
Georgiou, Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board; and Rodney 
D’Costa, the Council’s Head of Children’s Partnerships.  It had been planned 
to involve some young people in the presentation, however, it was decided 
that it would be more appropriate for the Board to hear their voice in a more 
informal, workshop type session outside of the usual meeting schedule.

Members were provided with an overview of the wide range of work underway 
to improve services for vulnerable children.  Protecting vulnerable children 
was the number one priority in the new Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and 
featured prominently in the Council’s Five Year Plan.  It was highlighted that 
the working relationship between the Trust, Council and other partners was 
much stronger than in the past and it was expected that the forthcoming 
report on the 2nd Ofsted Monito
[...]
as working well in comparison to other areas.

Page 4



Slough Wellbeing Board - 29.03.17

Planning for 2017-19 had begun although national guidance hadn’t yet been 
issued.  More funding would be available through the BCF over the next three 
years.  It was likely that the final submission of Slough’s plan would be 
needed before the next meeting of the Board.  The Board was therefore 
asked to delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care to sign off the 
plan.  The Health Priority Delivery Group would be involved in the planning 
process.  The delegation was approved and it was also agreed that the 
Council’s Interim Chief Executive be provided with a draft of the submission 
prior to sign off and the final version would be circulated to members.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Adult Social Care 
to sign off the final BCF Plan for 2017-19.

(c) That the draft plan be provided to the Council’s Interim Chief Executive 
prior to sign off and circulated to the Board following submission.

58. Forward Work Programme 

The Slough Wellbeing Board Forward Work Programme for the period 
between May to November was 2017 was reviewed.  The Head of Policy, 
Partnerships & Programmes invited partners to comment on the plan and 
suggest items at any time to ensure it reflected relevant key issues from 
across the partnership.  The Board noted the additional workshop planned for 
June and that the annual partnership conference would be held in September.

There was a brief discussion on the themed discussion planned for the 
meeting on 19th July 2017 on the Slough Youth Parliament Manifesto.  It was 
proposed that this item include consideration of how the SYP could help 
deliver youth participation to people in Slough more widely.

At the conclusion of the discussion the work programme was agreed.

Resolved – That the work programme be agreed.

59. Local Healthwatch for Slough 

An information report was received about the recommissioning process of the 
local Healthwatch service.  The service would be recommissioned from 1st 
July 2017 and a further update would be provided to the Board at its meeting 
on 19th July 2017.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

Page 5



Slough Wellbeing Board - 29.03.17

60. Progress Update on the Frimley Health & Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan 

An information report was received that updated the Board on the progress 
being made to deliver the Sustainability and Transformation Plan for the 
Frimley footprint.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

61. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the attendance report be noted.

62. Meeting Review 

The Board reviewed key outcomes from the meeting and learning points for 
future meetings.

63. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10th May 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.05 pm and closed at 7.29 pm)

Page 6



Slough Wellbeing Board – Action Progress Report

29th March 2017

No: Item Action(s): For: Status
53. Minutes That an action log be considered at future meetings to assist 

the Board in tracking actions.
Democratic 
Services/Policy 
Team

Completed

54. Themed 
Discussion: 
Protecting 
vulnerable 
children

 A closed workshop to be held at a future date with 
young people to provide them with an opportunity to 
feedback on their experience of services.

 Youth Parliament to be approached to work with the 
CCG to champion the engagement of young people 
including a potential pilot to involve in PPGs.

 Consider how CCG could get engage with 
schools/headteachers on wellbeing agenda, via the 
forum recently established by the Council.

 Partners were encouraged get involved and resource 
GP Open Day in May.

 SCST and CCG to discuss the potential a package 
for care leavers to include a one-to-one advice based 
session with an appropriate health professional.

 Future partnership arrangements and s
[...]
the attention of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board  the document entitled  ‘An integrated Approach to identifying and 
assessing Carer health and wellbeing’, developed and published by NHS England in 
2016 in order  to promote increased support to unpaid carers.

1.2 The document was developed as a resource to help local Health and Wellbeing 
Boards adopt a more integrated approach to the identification, assessment and support 
of carers between health, social care and third sector organisations. It has produced a 
template Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for local Health and wellbeing Boards 
to encourage engagement from local partners to commit to work together to improve 
outcomes for carers. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The recommendation to the Slough Wellbeing Board is to endorse the MOU (at 
appendix A) in order to encourage local sign from local partners to support carers within 
their organisations. This will then help with greater coordination to ensure the 
identification and assessment of carers in Slough amongst partners.  

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

Adopting the proposed MOU is in line with priorities within the Wellbeing strategy and 
the JSNA. It also contributes to the Council’s Five Year Plan, namely ‘our people will 
become healthier and will manage their own health, care and support needs’. It will also 
help us meet the priorities within Slough’s Joint Commissioning Strategy; ‘Slough 
Caring for our carers’ 2016-21 which are: 

 Identification an recognition of carers
 Support for young carers and carers of working age
 Supporting carers to stay healthy 
 A life outside caring. 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial - None
(b) Risk Management - None
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications – None
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment – None

5. Background 

5.1 ‘An integrated Approach to identifying and assessing Carer health and wellbeing’ 
developed by NHS England builds upon
[...]
tnership Conference on 21 September 2017 at the Curve.  As part of 
this a mini workshop has been arranged on 14 June to review the effectiveness of 
the Board’s ways of working.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Council’s Five Year 
Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

3.1 The Slough Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 was launched at last year’s conference 
in September 2016.  There are four priorities: 

1. Protecting vulnerable children 
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities 
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing 
4. Housing 

3.2 We will use this year’s conference to share progress against the priorities and 
check whether these remain the right priorities for the partnership for the year 
ahead. 

3b. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)

3.3 The priorities in the Wellbeing Strategy are informed by evidence of need 
contained in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the Slough Story.

3c. Council’s Five Year Plan Outcomes

3.4 The work of the Board and the Wellbeing Strategy contributes to the five outcomes 
in the Council’s Five Year Plan:

Page 95

AGENDA ITEM 6



 Our children and young people will have the best start in life and opportunities to 
give them positive lives  

 Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care and 
support needs 

 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and visit
 Our residents will have access to good quality homes  
 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide jobs and 

opportunities for our residents 

4. Other Implications 

(a) Financial – There is a financial cost attached to the annual conference which is 
around £650.00 This includes the cost of hiring the Curve plus catering.  The 
Board does not have a budget and this cost needs to be considered in planning 
the conference.

(b) Risk Management - There are no identified risks associated with the proposed 
actions.

(c) H
[...]
4.3.The Board may ask for regular reports from the other partnership groups, at least 
annually, highlighting any areas the Board may be able to support.

4.4.For the avoidance of doubt these groups are not sub committees of the Council. 

4.5.The Board will not exercise scrutiny duties around health and adult social care 
directly. This will remain the role of the Slough Borough Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Panel. Decisions taken and work progressed by Slough Wellbeing Board will be 
subject to scrutiny by the Council’s Health Scrutiny Panel.

5. These terms of reference will be reviewed annually and will require the approval 
of the full Council. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE:  10th May 2017 

CONTACT OFFICER: Alan Sinclair, Director Adult Social Care, 
Slough Borough Council 
 

(For all Enquiries): (01753) 875752 

WARD(S): All 
PART I

FOR INFORMATION, COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE FRIMLEY HEALTH & CARE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP PLAN 

1. Purpose of Report 
This report provides the Slough Wellbeing Board with an update on the progress being 
made to deliver the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) plan for the 
Frimley footprint. The report also covers the potential governance arrangements that 
may emerge as the STP develops.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
The Slough Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the report and the progress being 
made in developing and delivering the STP plan and comment on any aspect of the 
plan where appropriate and where there will or may be an impact on the health and 
wellbeing of the residents of Slough. 
The Board is also asked to consider the proposed governance arrangement options and 
the role the Board wants to have in these arrangements and also what role it could have 
in ensuring local STP delivery and accountability. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and t
[...]
 the 
system, workforce, 
residents, providers and 
communities have differing 
understanding and 
knowledge of the changes. 

An STP newsletter has been 
established to help inform all parts of 
the system alongside a series of drop 
in sessions that will be carried out 
monthly in 3 separate venues (Health, 
LA and CCG).  Regular 
communications and workshops, 
briefings are planned across the 
system. A unified approach of 
strategic direction will enable clearer 
communication to staff and residents. 

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are none identified at 
this point. 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment - This will be undertaken as specific plans are 
developed to deliver the priorities. 

(e) Workforce - There are no specific issues identified at this point but as workforce is 
one of the enablers for the delivery of the plan this will have significant focus over the 
coming months. 

5. Summary
 Positive outcome of funding bids from the sustainability and transformation fund
 Work streams are all under way and at various stages of development and delivery
 Discussions concerning next steps in relation to communication and engagement 

are ongoing
 Single Governing Body in common for the three East Berkshire CCG’s has started
 Governance options for the STP are being considered and put in place

6. Supporting Information 

6.1 Progress since last meeting
 The sustainability and transformation fund bids across the following prescribed 

areas have all been successful:
- Cancer
- Mental health

Page 105



- Diabetes
- Learning disability

 
 The seven STP work streams are established and are at various stages of 

development. An update was provided at the last board meeting and progress will 
be reported at future meetings.
The 7 workstreams are:

 Shared Care Record 
 Integrated Care Decision Making Hubs
 GP Transformation
 Unwarranted Variation
 Care and support market 
 Support Workforce
 Prevention

6.2Governance 
 Next Steps on th
[...]
 STP communication and engagement is locally valid but 
ensuring consistency and coherence across the STP patch. This panel could 
consist of Health and wellbeing board chairs and vice chairs and be supported 
by STP resources. It would aim to ensure that engagement and 
communications are focussed on highlighting the relevance of STP initiatives to 
local people and staff. This panel could be designated as a ‘Committee in 
Common’.
 The development of a memorandum of understanding between the 
partners that supports the delivery of the STP plan and confirms the contribution 
and support from each partner to deliver the plan as well as giving clarity about 
risk-share and benefit-share, allocation of resources and conflict resolution.  

7. Comments of Other Committees 

None

8. Conclusion 
The Slough Wellbeing Board is asked to note the good progress being made since its 
last meeting and comment on the suggested changes for the governance arrangements 
of the STP and the potential future role for the Board.

9. Appendices 

None

10. Background Papers 

None

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 10th May 2017 

CONTACT OFFICER: Rebecca Howell-Jones, Consultant in Public Health (Acting-
up), Public Health

(For all Enquiries): (01753) 875142

WARD(S): All 
PART I

FOR INFORMATION, COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

THEMED DISCUSSION: INCREASING LIFE EXPECTANCY BY FOCUSING ON 
INEQUALITIES

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides Slough Wellbeing Board with an opportunity to discuss the 
Slough Wellbeing Board 2016-2020 priority of increasing life expectancy by focusing on 
inequalities.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

2.1 The Slough Wellbeing Board is requested to note the current situation and provide 
input to the strategic direction, partnerships and activities to address inequalities in life 
expectancy in Slough.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five
[...]
 vision and 
priorities set out in the refreshed wellbeing strategy; 

 More examples from partners about how their involvement in the board has made 
a difference to the health and wellbeing of the people of Slough; and 

 A summary of what actions the Board (in collaboration with partners), intended to 
take to continue to deliver its priorities in 2017/18. 

7.2 All of these comments have been addressed in the attached draft. Health Scrutiny 
Panel also asked for some specific case studies to be developed and this will be done 
in the wider context of developing an evidence base that the Board can use to 
communicate its achievements to the people of Slough. The Wellbeing Board has also 
had the opportunity to comment on and have input into earlier drafts and this was raised 
at the Board’s meeting in January 2017.  Subject to any final comments from members 
at the meeting, the Annual Report 2016/17 will be recommended to full Council for 
endorsement at its 25 July meeting. 

8. Conclusion

8.1 Publishing an annual report provides the Wellbeing Board with an opportunity to:
 Promote its work (and that of the wider partnership);
 Demonstrate the practical progress that has been made in delivering its statutory 

functions and against each of the strategic priorities in the Wellbeing Strategy; 
and

 Identify some of the emerging challenges and opportunities that will influence its 
work in 2017/18 

9. Appendices Attached
A – Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2016/17

10. Background papers
None

Page 120



SWB Annual Report 2016/17 Page 1

Slough Wellbeing Board
Annual Report

2016/17

Page 121



SWB Annual Report 2016/17 Page 2

Contents

Foreword 2

Section 1: Introduction 3

Section 2: About the Slough Wellbeing Board 3

Section 3: The Health and Wellbeing Context 5

Section 4: Highlights of progress overseen by the Wellbeing Board 6

Statutory responsibilities 6

Priorities in the Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016 – 2020 9

Other achievements in 2016/17 16


Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th May, 2017.

Present:- Councillor Hussain (Chair), Naveed Ahmed (Vice-Chair), Cate Duffy, 
Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell, Lloyd Palmer,Roger Parkin, 
Rachel Pearce, Alan Sinclair, Superintendant Wong and Judith Wright 
deputising for Lise LLewellyn

Apologies for Absence:- Nicola  Clemo, Les O'Gorman and Colin Pill

PART 1

64. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made. 

65. Minutes of the last meeting held on 29th March 2017 

Resolved- That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

66. Action Progress Report 

An Action Progress Report was considered which would assist the progress of 
actions agreed at previous meetings. The Board welcomed the addition of he 
report to future agendas. 

Resolved - That the report be noted.  

67. Memorandum of Understanding ( MOU) setting out an integrated 
approach to identifying and assessing the health and wellbeing needs of 
carers 

The Board received a report from Sally Kitson, Market Development Manager 
(ASC) that sought the endorsement for the ‘Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU)- An integrated approach to identifying and assessing carer health and 
wellbeing.’ 

Members were provided with an overview of how the MOU intended to 
support implementation of an integrated approach to the identification and 
assessment of carer’s health and wellbeing needs across Slough. The MOU 
had been developed to endorse the seven underlying principles to support the 
Five Year Plan and the Carer’s Strategy. 

The following is a summary of the key points made that were raised during the 
course of the discussion: 

 The Board discussed that there should be a clear focus on 
encouraging  “self-care” through digital platforms. 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 10.05.17

 Partners should be encouraged to provide online content which could 
signpost information relating to “hidden carers” through partnership 
working arrangements and nationally through partners such as NHS 
England. 

 That the MOU should work in line with the Carer’s Strategy and should 
support delivery  of this through a joint approach. This could encourage 
wider a partnership strategy in the future. 

 The board would like to see outcomes and uptake of signed statements 
of commitments at local events that are due to be held and would find 
this to be a useful benchmarking tool. 

 Information relating to the MOU should be circulated to local 
businesses. 

Resolved – (a) That the report be noted and that the actions agreed to be 
progressed. 

(b) That all board members are in agreement with the report and 
its recommendations and endorse the MOU. 

(c) That the MOU template will be used for local health and 
wellbeing boards to encourage engagement from local partners 
to commit to work together to improve outcomes for carers. 

(d) The MOU will seek to support delivery of the carer’s strategy 
and possible implementation of a wider partnership strategy in 
the future

(e) That the MOU will be subject to annual review
 

(f) Feedback to be given to the board after the local event is held 

68. SPACE Annual Report 2016 

The Board received a report on the work of Slough Prevention Alliance 
Community Engagement (SPACE) during 2016 and to highlight the key 
achievements of this voluntary sector partnership. 

Members were provided with an overview of the range of work undertaken by 
the partnership. The presentation outlined the information and advice that the 
services have provided. There are currently 59 charities and community 
groups under the SPACE umbrella and 31 are directly funded by SPACE. The 
outputs and achievements highlighted within the report were restricted to the 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 10.05.17

31 directly funded charities and to service outputs delivered as part of their 
contract. There were two notary points from the report that led to discussions 
from the board, which included ‘Wellbeing Prescribing’ and ‘Self help models’

Comments that were discussed as a result of the report are as follows:
 

 There should be expansion beyond GP only referrals into the SPACE 
services 

 The members thanked and appreciated the good work of the 
Consortium 

 There are clear opportunities outlined and case studies to reinforce 
prevention before crisis, and a clear focus on utilising primary care. 

 SPACE is a good working example of SBC & NHS working together to 
deliver outcomes. The report has shown that there is a good evidence 
base to work forward from. 

 A focus upon aligning the STP, Slough Wellbeing Board and Health 
Scrutiny Panel’s ambitions with the Hub strategies could benefit in 
better outcomes.

 Some members perceived satisfaction to be lower than expected at 
47%, however it was explained that there have been challenges 
managing expectations of clients and perceptions of what they 
believed they would achieve opposed to realistic outcomes and 
interventions. 

 There is clearer evidence relating to preventions in the wider 
community and this was welcomed.    

Resolved – (a)That The report was noted and comments and views are take 
on board 

(b) Comments from the board indicate that this could come back 
on the agenda at a future meeting after some work has been 
done at the Hubs with service level providers, joint up 
approaches are utilised and pathways/referrals for residents has 
widened.

69. Planning for the 2017 Partnership Conference 

The Head of Policy, Partnerships and Programmes, Dean Tyler presented a 
report in relation to planning for the Partnership Conference 2017 to the Board 
for comment and consideration. The report outlined ways in which the Board 
could discuss and agree arrangements to plan for the 2nd Slough Partnership 
Conference on the 21st September 2017 at The Curve. The report included 
information in relation to a mini workshop that will be held on the 14th June 
2017 to review the effectiveness of the Board’s ways of working. It was noted 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 10.05.17

that there is a financial cost attached to the annual conference which is 
estimated at around £650.00. This would include the cost of hiring the Curve 
plus catering. The Board does not have a budget and this cost needs to be 
considered in planning the conference. It was explained that there will be 
approximately 140 prospective invites to be sent out and that Amanda Renn 
(Corporate Policy Officer) holds the invitee list.

Various suggestions were made from members and were welcomed to be 
part of the mini workshop being held on the 14th June 2017. The workshop will 
look at new ways of working as set out in July 2016 and also provides an 
opportunity to plan the conference in more detail. The workshop and 
conference will also provide a platform to progress joint working around 
community engagement. There will also be a chance to look at common 
issues emerging for all partners and communities from the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. The board are positive for the conference to be a 
success and will confirm their attendance.

Resolved- (a) That members of the Board will forward any items or 
suggestions for discussion to the Head of Policy, Partnerships 
and Programmes before the mini workshop. 

(b) That the Board hold a workshop session in June to highlight 
the issues mentioned within the meeting 

70. Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) integration update 

The Director of Adult Social Care, Alan Sinclair presented a report to the 
Board- Progress update on the Frimley Health & Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership Plan (STP). The purpose of the report was to 
provide the Board with an update in relation to the delivery of the plan and its 
potential governance arrangements that may emerge as the STP develops. 
The report also highlighted the role in which the Board could have in ensuring 
local STP delivery and accountability. The report made clear that the priorities 
reflected the need to improve the health and wellbeing of the population under 
The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, JSNA and the Five Year Plan. 

The report also highlighted the need of the STP meeting the priorities within 
the Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 priorities, which primarily 
focus on; protecting vulnerable children and young people, improving healthy 
life expectancy, improving mental health wellbeing. The STP will meet those 
needs by delivering across five priority areas, which are set out within the 
report. It was reported that since the last meeting, that the sustainability and 
transformation fund bids across the following prescribed areas have all been 
successful; Cancer, Mental Health, Diabetes and Learning Disabilities. 

The report discussed the seven STP work streams that are established and 
are at various stages of development. 

Resolved – (a)That the information report be noted.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 10.05.17

(b)The Slough Wellbeing Board is asked to note the good 
progress being made since its last meeting and comment on the 
suggested changes for the governance arrangements of the 
STP and the potential future role for the Board.

(c) A summary report to be heard at a future meeting regarding 
all CCG’s within the STP plan

(d) To circulate the condensed A4 STP plan to all board 
members
 

(e) Progress of the STP work streams will be reported at future 
meetings 

71. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities 

The Board considered a report that discussed Increasing life expectancy by 
focusing on inequalities by Rebecca Howell-Jones (Consultant in Public 
Health.) The report outlined the current situation and for input to be provided 
to the strategic direction, partnerships and activities to address the 
inequalities in life expectancy in Slough. 

Members were provided with an overview of various health and lifestyle 
indicators which could prevent deaths within the borough by the use of early 
intervention practices. The report focussed on a conceptual model of public 
health and summarised different burdens that affect the locality. The report 
put these differing levels of health factors alongside the pathways health 
practitioners, partners and members of the board currently use. It also 
highlighted the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year 
Plan by seeking to identify the inequalities across populations and targeting 
those individuals who are most at risk of poor health and wellbeing outcomes. 
The report enforces the Five Year Plan to achieve one of its key actions under 
outcome 2; “our people will become healthier and will manage their own 
health, care and support needs”. 

The Board discussed the report in detail and that there should be a clear 
focus on a few health determinants as highlighted in the report. The board 
discussed critical points and where there could be challenges in tackling 
inequalities across the borough. A focus was made on delivering better 
outcomes through looking at all pathways in all areas to deliver on a few key 
areas where outcomes could be improved. The board noted that great 
changes had been made over the past 4-5 years and that previously 
deprivation within Slough had been within the top 10% and lower 10% of 
statistics. Currently the board reports that there are no families affected by 
deprivation in the top 10%. 

The board focussed their discussion upon cardio vascular health and stroke 
prevention. They noted that mortalities could be prevented if more work was 
done in this area for the under 75’s. The total average for mortalities under 75 
years old is 10% within Slough ( below the national average) and was 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 10.05.17

previously 15%. The Board acknowledged that some work could be carried 
out to provide early diagnosis and in facilitating healthier lifestyles. 

The Board also discussed that they should draw their attention to children’s 
health in primary schools. The Board discussed that a lot of positive work is 
being carried out in schools currently but that more preventative, long term 
would could be beneficial. The Board also commented that schools have a 
strong focus upon healthy eating in schools and that there should be a clear 
evidence base that shows the impact of childhood obesity in the locality rather 
than schools specifically. 

Resolved: - (a) For the board to consider and prioritise a smaller number or 
priority areas which could provisionally include child obesity 
within primary schools focussed through the STP.  

(b) A report relating to health determinants within the CCG’s 
under the STP specifically to be presented to the board at a 
future meeting. 

(c) Further report back for future meetings which sets out the 
key health areas which require some improvement, or what 
is doing well within the borough and what we could progress 
on 

72. Forward Work Programme 

The Slough Wellbeing Board Forward Work Programme for the period 
between July 2017- November 2017 was reviewed. The Board considered the 
report and no further comments were made. The Board were reminded of the 
additional workshop planned for June 2017 in preparation for the annual 
partnership conference to be held in September 2017. 

The Board discussed the role of the Slough Youth Parliament (SYP) at a 
future meeting and that it would be useful to ask them to present upon the 
value that they may bring the meeting in line with partnership working. 

Resolved- (a)That the work programme be agreed. 

(b) That the Slough Youth Parliament be invited attend a future 
meeting which would provide members with a chance to ask 
questions and discuss the SYP’s role within the board and 
affiliated targeted youth participation. 

73. Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2016/17 

The Board was presented with the Slough Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report 
for 2016/17 so that it could be recommended to full Council at its meeting on 
the 25th July 2017. The board had been presented with the report previously 
and it outlined the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016-2020 
priorities and the Five Year Plan 2017-2021 outcomes. The report also 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 10.05.17

outlined other possible implications which included issues such as finances, 
risk management, the Human Rights Act and other legal implications, 
Equalities impact assessment. The report was also presented to the Health 
Scrutiny Panel on the 27th March. Panel members of this panel asked for their 
comments to be addressed and for some specific case studies to be 
developed in the wider context of developing an evidence base that the Board 
could use to communicate its achievements to the people of Slough. The 
previous comments were addressed from both the Slough Wellbeing Board 
and Health Scrutiny Panel. 

The annual report provided that publishing an annual report will provide the 
Wellbeing Board with an opportunity to promote its work. It will also 
demonstrate the practical progress that has been made in delivering its 
statutory functions and against each other with the strategic priorities in the 
Wellbeing Strategy. The annual report will also identify some of the emerging 
challenges and opportunities that will influence the work of the Wellbeing 
board moving forward. 

Resolved – (a) That all board members are in agreement with the report and 
its recommendations and that as agreed it shall progress. 

74. Attendance Report 

That the attendance report be noted 

75. Meeting Review 

The Board reviewed key outcomes from the meeting and learning points for 
future meetings. 

76. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 19th July 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.07pm and closed at 7.28pm)


